

1 **SEC. 2. Penalty.** That said section be further amended by adding
 2 thereto after the word "misdemeanor" it being the last word in said
 3 section, the following: "and shall be fined not less than three hundred
 4 dollars (\$300.00) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) or
 5 be imprisoned in the county jail not less than three (3) months nor
 6 more than one (1) year, or by both such fine and imprisonment."

Approved March 29, A. D. 1923.

CHAPTER 26

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

H. F. 697

AN ACT to amend section twenty-four hundred sixty-eight-o (2468-o), supplement to the code, 1913 (C. C. 1052), relating to the allowance paid by the state fire marshal for reporting fires.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Fees for reporting fires.** That the law as it appears
 2 in section twenty-four hundred sixty-eight-o (2468-o), supplement to
 3 the code, 1913, (C. C. 1052), be and the same is hereby amended by
 4 inserting following the word "to" in line seven (7) of said section the
 5 words "and from".

Approved April 20, A. D. 1923.

CHAPTER 27

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

H. F. 800

AN ACT to amend section twenty-nine (29), chapter two hundred nine (209), acts of the thirty-ninth general assembly (S. C. C. 1053), relating to expenses of state fire marshal.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Expenses.** That section twenty-nine (29), chapter two
 2 hundred nine (209), acts of the thirty-ninth general assembly, is
 3 hereby amended by striking out the word "six" in line four (4) and
 4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".

Approved April 20, A. D. 1923.